
Reso. No. RES-2018-104 

Page 1 of 1 

 RESOLUTION NO. RES-2018-104 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING A 

WAIVER OF COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND APPROVING THE SIXTH AMENDMENT 

TO GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F000308 FOR GRANICUS, INC.  

 

WHEREAS, The City utilizes several products from Granicus key to legislative agenda 

creation, public meeting streaming, archiving and public access to legislative documents; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Granicus acquired GovDelivery in 2017; and 

 

WHEREAS, The City utilizes GovDelivery services to email announcements and 

newsletters to the public, who have subscribed to receive such notices; and 

 

WHEREAS, the extension and addition of GovDelivery services to this General Services 

Agreement Number F000308 requires a waiver of competitive bidding pursuant to City Code 

Section 3-08.100(d).  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa 

finds that competitive bidding for purposes of adding GovDelivery services to this Agreement is 

waived due to a limitation on the source of supply of GovDelivery services and necessary 

standardization. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Council approves the Sixth Amendment to General 

Services Agreement Number F000308, with Granicus, Inc., San Jose, CA, in substantially the 

same form as Exhibit A hereto, subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney, to add 

GovDelivery services in the amount of $102,560.71, for a total contract amount not to exceed 

$693,175.71. 

 

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 26th day of June, 2018. 
 

AYES: (6) Vice Mayor Rogers, Council Members Combs, Olivares, Sawyer,  

      Schwedhelm, Tibbetts 

NOES:  (0) 

ABSENT: (1) Mayor Coursey 

ABSTAIN: (0)  

 

ATTEST: _________________________ APPROVED: ______________________________ 

     City Clerk         Mayor 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

________________________ 

City Attorney 

 

Exhibit A – Sixth Amendment to General Services Agreement Number F000308 


